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Repare el dispositivo ante las siguientes situaciones: 
1. Funcionamiento irregular o sin funcionamiento. 
2. Funcionamiento irregular desde la entrada de agua o por cuerpo extraño.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eliminación del electrodoméstico viejo. 
En base a la Norma europea 2002/96/CE de Residuos de aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE), 
los electrodomésticos viejos no pueden ser arrojados en los contenedores municipales habituales; 
tienen que ser recogidos selectivamente para optimizar la recuperación y reciclado de los 

componentes y materiales que los constituyen, y reducir el impacto en la salud humana y el medioambiente. 
El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado se marca sobre todos los productos para recordar al consumidor la 
obligación de separarlos para la recogida selectiva. 
El consumidor debe contactar con la autoridad local o con el vendedor para informarse en relación a la 
correcta eliminación de su electrodoméstico viejo. 
 
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos de la Directiva de Baja 
Tensión 2014/35/EU y los requisitos de la directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética 2014/30/EU. 
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ENGLISH 
Dear Customer, If you follow the recommendations contained in this Instruction Manual, our appliance will 
give you constant high performance and will remain efficient for many years to come. Read the operating 
instructions carefully before putting the appliance into operation and keep the instructions including the 
warranty, the receipt and, if possible, the box with the internal packing. If you give this device to other 
people, please also pass on the operating instructions. 
 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
1. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 

and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge 
if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children must never 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
must never be carried out by children without 
supervision. 

2. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance. 

3. Keep the appliance and the cable cord out of the reach 
of children less than 8 years old. 

4. WARNING: In order to ensure your children‘s safety, 
please keep all packaging (plastic bags, boxes, 
polystyrene etc.) out of their reach. 

5. If the supply cord is damaged it must be repaired by the 
Authorized Service Agent in order to avoid hazards. 

6. Never pull on the cord when unplugging. 
7. Do not use the unit with a damaged cord or plug, or if it 

is not working properly. 
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8. Do not handle the appliance with wet hands. 
9. Never immerse the appliance in water or any other 

liquid. 
10. Make sure the appliance has been unplugged before 

cleaning. 
11. This appliance must be installed following the national 

regulations for electrical installations. 
12. This appliance is for household use only. 
13. In case that you need a copy of the instruction manual, 

you can ask for it writing an email to sonifer@sonifer.es 
14. WARNING: In case of misuse, there is a risk of possible 

injury. 
 

• Never insert fingers, pencils or any other object through 
the grille when fan is running. 

• Disconnect the plug when moving from one location to 
another. 

• Disconnect plug when removing guards for cleaning. 
• Be sure fan is on a stable, even surface when operating 

to avoid overturning. 
• DO NOT use fan in window. Rain may create an electrical 

hazard. Do not leave the fan operating adjacent to an 
area where water has been collected to avoid the 
potential of electrical hazard. 

mailto:sonifer@sonifer.es
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• Do not operate this product near an open fire, it may 
ignite and cause fire, resulting in body injury or property 
damage. 

• Do not operate in areas where gasoline, paint or other 
flammable liquids are used or stored. 

• Never attempt to disassemble or alter the product in any 
way not instructed by this manual. Shock, fire, or bodily 
injury may occur. 

• Do not cover or restrict airflow to the inlet or exhaust 
grills in any manner as the appliance may over heat and 
become a fire risk. 

• Keep all objects at least 1.5 meter from the front, sides 
and rear of the appliance. 

 
FUNCTIONS 
 
1. Refrigeration / Humidification: This appliance can be used as humidifier, used with the ice boxes, this 

appliance can refresh the ambience. 
2. Electronic control: safe durable. 
3. Adjustable speed: have three speed, low, medium, high. 
4. Operating modes: normal, breeze (the speed changes from high to low automatically) and night (the 

speed changes from high to low and it stops sometimes for helping to sleep). 
5. Humidifier function: this function humidifies the ambient. 
6. Swing function: the inner slats swing automatically, deliver wind at wide angle flatly. Also swing the 

outter slats transversely by your hands, choose the wind direction up and down. 
7. Remote control: to use the appliance in distance. 
8. Removable air filter and cooling pad: easy to clean, can use soft brush and detergent.   

 
ASSEMBLING 
 
1. Open the package and take out the air cooler . 
 
2. Draw out the water tank 1/2, pour clean water into the tank. 
 Å Please pay attention to the water lever. 
 Ç Pour into the water over min level but no more than max Level. 
 É To en-have the cooling effect, you can put the ice box into the tank (after some hours in freezer). 
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Attention: cut the power when you pour the water into the tank. 
 
OPERATION 
 

Plug in first. It will light  on display while the appliance is in standby. Turn on the appliance pressing the 

button  default it works on middle speed and normal mode. Press again to standby the appliance. 

1. Speed key : press this key and the speed changes serially (middle, high and low): 

 
 

2. Mode button : default the appliance works in normal mode. Press button to change to breeze mode  
and again to change to night mode. If you press it by third time it will changes to normal mode. 

3. Swing key : press this key and the wind direction can swing flatly, and the swing indicator light is on. It 
cancels this function when you press again. You can change the vertical direction wind by moving the 
outter sltas handly. 

4. Timer button : press this key for timer from 0 to 8 hours, each pressing 1 hour. 
 

5. Cooling button : press this button to conect cooling function. Place the ice box (after be in freezer) in 
water tank so the air will be cooler. Press this button again to stop this function. 

6. Humidifier button : press it to conect the humidification function, in this mode the appliance only 
works in speed 1.  
 

7. Ionizer button : press this button to connect ionizer function and keep the fresh air. Press it again to 
stop this function. 
 

TOUCH CONTROL PANEL AND DISPLAY 
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USING OF REMOTE CONTROL 
 
 
It has the same function as touch control panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE USE OF ICE BOX 
 
The ice crystal has a particular feature of keeping cool, it can absorb heat from water and let the water 
temperature in the water tank below environmental temperature, so the air will be much cooler. 
 
Using methods: 
 
a) Add water to the ICE BOX under not full situation and put it into the refrigerating chamber of 

refrigerator to make sure that it icing absolutely. 
b) Ice crystal put the ICE BOX in the water tank. 
c) There have two ICE BOX, can use circularly. 
 
CLENNING AND MANTENANCE 
 
1. Clean the air filter screen 

Unplug the power plug, remove the upper screws of the filter to remove the air filter. Clean the air filter 
screen with neutral detergent and banister brush. Then clean it with clear water and reinstall to appliance. 
 
2. Clean the wetted pad 

Unplug the power plug, take down the air filter screen (following the same instruction as last point), then 
draw the wetted pad from support. Clean the wetted pad with neutral detergent and banister brush. Then 
clean it with clear water and reinstall to the appliance. 
Attention: the wetted pad must be installed flatly, in order to avoid leaking. 
 
3. Clean the water tank 

Unplug the power plug, draw out 1/2 the tank and use soft brush clean it. Use neutral detergent and soft 
cloth rub inside of the tank. 
Note: if you need to clean the tank completely, you should release the water pump by turning the two clips 
that hold it. 
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4. Clean the shell 
Clean with neutral detergent and soft cloth. 
Attention: unplug the power plug when clean the appliance. Do not leave any water on the control panel. 
 
MALFUNCITON AND MAINTENANCE 
 
Malfuction Possible reasons Solution 
No action Power off or poor connection 

 
• Plug the power cord and make sure it 

connects well. 
Poor result 
of dedusting 

• Block the air filter screen with dust. 
• Block the air inlet with corpus alien. 

• Remove and clean the air filter screen. 
• Remove corpus alien from the air inlet. 

 
Repair the appliance under the situation as follows: 
1. Abnormal action or no action. 
2. Abnormal action since ingress of water or corpus alienum. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disposal of old electrical appliances. 
The European directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), requires 
that old household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted municipal 
waste stream. Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and 

recycling of the materials they contain, and reduce the impact on human health and the environment. 
The crossed out “wheeled bin” symbol on the product reminds you of your obligation, that when you 
dispose of the appliance, it must be separately collected. Consumers should contact their local authority or 
retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of their old appliance. 
 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: This device complies with the requirements of the Low Voltage 
Directive 2014/35/EU and the requirements of the EMC directive 2014/30/EU. 


